
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 18 January 2023 

10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services 

10 January 2023 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16 

 

   

3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 14 December 
2022 

(Pages 1 - 12) 

   
4.  Leader's Update  
   

 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  
   

5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 
held on: 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

   
 (a) 7 December 2022 

(b) 4 January 2023 

 

   
6.  Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update  

   
 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills  

   
7.  Health and Care Winter Update (Pages 17 - 20) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Health and Care  

   
8.  Future Social Care Workforce Strategy (Pages 21 - 60) 
   

 Cabinet Member for Health and Care  
   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

9.  Staffordshire County Council's Electric Vehicle Charging 
Infrastructure Strategy 

(Pages 61 - 162) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport and Cabinet 

Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 

   

10.  Staffordshire Sustainability Board Communications Plan 
2023 

(Pages 163 - 178) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate 

Change 
 

   
11.  Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated 

Powers 

(Pages 179 - 180) 

   

12.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 181 - 186) 
   

13.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exem
[...]
cember 2022 
 

 

Attendance 

Mark Deaville 
Julia Jessel 

Ian Parry 
Mark Sutton  
Simon Tagg 

David Williams 
Victoria Wilson  

Alan White (Chair) 
Philip White 
 

 

Apologies: Paul Northcott and Jonathan Price 
 

PART ONE 
 

71. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
1. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 

 
The following Member declared an interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16.5:- 
 

 

72. Decision notice of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 
 

Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 be 
approved. 

 
73. Leader's Update 

 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update 
on a range of issues including the tragic death of three young boys in Solihull 

on Sunday and the dangers of playing on frozen lakes, ponds and rivers; the 
council’s gritting crews who have been working tirelessly to keep 

Staffordshire on the move during the recent cold snap; the pledge to 
Staffordshire taxpayers that the Council will live within its means and deliver 

value for money; the Here to Help pages on the council’s website which 
provides support and advice on where to turn if you need help with money, 

paying your bills, food, or help with childcare; the Council teaming up with 
Staffordshire Samaritans to help those who struggle with their mental health 
over the festive period; ways of improving mental and physical health 

including enjoying Staffordshire’s countryside and green spaces; the 
Council’s nature recovery strategy for the county and Stoke-on-Trent; work 

Member Minute 

Nos. 

Interest Reason 

Mark Deaville 
78 and 

85 
Pecuniary 

Non-Executive 

Director of Nexxus 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

on the construction of the Staffordshire History Centre to commence in the 
new year; encouraging people to shop local, and support local businesses 

and jobs; and the Leader’s thanks to county council colleagues who work 
tirelessly to support people and businesses across the county, and to 

improve our communities; be noted. 
 

74. Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update 
 

Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to 
Business” activity including the following matters be noted: 

 
 The claimant count in Staffordshire saw an increase of 420 claimants 

over the last month, with the total number of claimants in the county 
now standing at 14,535.  This increase is similar to the rise seen 

nationally, with the claimant rates for Staffordshire increasing from 
2.6% to 2.7% and England seeing the rate rise from 3.6% to 3.7% of 

the working age population. 
 
 The youth claimant count in Staffordshire saw an increase of 105 to a 

total of 2,675 young people. This is similar to what has happened in the 
last month across England as a whole.  The proportion of young people 

in Staffordshire aged 18-24 that are claiming work-related Universal 
Credit has increased this month from 4.0% to 4.1% compared to 2.7% 

for the working age population and 4.7% nationally where the rate 
increased from 4.6%. 

 
 We have now supported 493 individuals through the Staffordshire Start 

Up Programme, commissioned through the Staffordshire Chamber of 

Commerce since it started in June 2020.  228 of these have decided 
that self-employment is for them and have started their own business.  

Get Started and Grow has supported more than 80 business owners this 
year who have been trading up to 5 years with professional services 

support in marketing, finance or digital marketing. The programme is 
looking to expand in 2023 to areas such as Human Resources and the 

County Council will continue to procure established Staffordshire 
businesses to provide this support.  A series of peer-to-peer Networks is 
also being launched for new businesses who want to take the next steps 

in their jou
[...]
k Agreement for the period 1st June 2023 to 31st 

May 2027. 

Page 9



 

- 10 - 
 

 
(c) That it be noted that any contractual agreements in terms of the 

framework agreement and subsequent call-offs will be approved in 
accordance the council’s Procurement Regulations. 

 
82. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 

delegated powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member 

for Health and 

Care 

In approving the consultation with clients, staff, and 

Trade Unions regarding the refurbishment of the 

Brackenberry site and subsequent relocation of the 

Newcastle adult learning disability day service. 

Cabinet Member 

for Environment, 

Infrastructure and 

Climate Change 

In approving the decision to hold a public 

consultation on the introduction of a van permitting 

system and controls for commercial (trade) waste 

at Household Waste Recycling Centres.  

Cabinet Member 

for Health and 

Care 

In approving the decision to award a contract for 

the Integrated Lifestyle Service to Everyone Health 

following a competitive procurement process. 

 
83. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 18 January to 17 May 2023, 

which detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board 

Communications Plan 2023 

Name: Clive Thomson 

Tel: (01785) 276522 

Staffordshire County Council's Electric Vehicle 
Charging Infrastructure Strategy 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Future Highways Delivery Model Name: James Bailey 

Tel: (01785) 276591 

Future Social Care Workforce Strategy Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 

278557 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2023 - 2028 

Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

Diversity and Inclusion – Progress Update Name: Kerry Dove  

Tel: 07855 679112 

Empowering our Communities Name: Catherine Mann 
Tel: (01785) 278320 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 3, 
2022/23 

Name: Kerry Dove  
Tel: 07855 679112 

Page 10



 

- 11 - 
 

Staffordshire County Council Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy 

Name: James Bailey 
Tel: (01785) 276591 

Our People Strategy 2023 and Beyond Name: Sarah Getley 

Tel: (01785) 854265 

Capital Programme for Schools 2023/ 2024 Name: Ian Tuner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

House Project Name: Nisha Gupta 

Tel: 07773 791346 

Highways and Transport Capital Programme 
2023/24 

Name: James Bailey 
Tel: (01785) 276591 

 

 
84. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 

Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 

 
85. Strategy for the Future Commissioning and Contracting for 

Extra Care Housing within Staffordshire 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Note by Clerk: Mark Deaville declared a pecuniary interest as a Non-

Executive Director of Nexxus and withdrew from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item. 
 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider the Strategy for the Future 
Commissioning and Contracting for Extra Care Housing within Staffordshire 

to ensure adequate Extra Care capacity so that older people have an 
opportunity to live as independently as possible in their own homes. 

 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 
86. Staffordshire History Centre 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the acceptance of additional grant 

funding from the National Lottery Heritage Fund; entering into a Joint 
Venture Development Agreement to enable the development of the 

Staffordshire Record Office and the William Salt Library to create the 
Staffordshire History Centre; and to enter into the construction contract. 

 
Decision – 
[...]
 the Site following 

the construction of the primary school on the Site by Staffordshire County 
Council. 
 

 
47. Cannock Household Waste Recycling Centre - Extension of 

Leasing Arrangements 
 

Details were submitted for the proposed extension of the lease for Cannock 
Household Waste Recycling Centre. 

 
Resolved – That approval be given on the lease to enable the continuation 
of the re-use operation at Cannock Household Waste Recycling Centre, 

Lichfield Road, Cannock, WS11 8QN to Katharine House Hospice for a term 
commencing on 1 April 2023 and ending 31 March 2024 at £1 per annum.  

Page 15



 

- 2 - 
 

 
48. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 as indicated below. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 16



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 18 January 2023 
 

Health and Care Winter Update 
 

Councillor Julia Jessel, Cabinet Member 
for Health and Care said, 

 
“The NHS has been under extraordinary 

pressure this winter due to people unwell with 
respiratory virus infections and staffing issues. 
 

“The Council has worked hard to ensure that 
the number of people in hospital waiting for 

social care remains low. 
 

“We will continue to work with the NHS to 
facilitate timely hospital discharges and to 

support those residents who need adult social 
care.” 
 

Report Summary:  
 

This report provides an update on pressures facing the NHS this winter and 
the additional and ongoing services commissioned by the Council to 

facilitate timely hospital discharges and support those residents who need 
adult social care.  

 
Recommendations  
 

I recommend that Cabinet: 
 

a. Note the pressures facing the NHS this winter. 
 

b. Note the additional services commissioned by the Council to facilitate 
timely hospi
[...]
e also supporting the NHS with winter 
vaccinations: 84% of over 65s have had a Covid booster and  80% have 
had a flu vaccination.  

 
Legal Implications 

 
8. There are no legal implications arising as a result of this report.  

 
Resource and Value for Money Implications 

 
9. The Council has committed £3.0m of the Government’s one-off social 

care discharge fund to commission additional services to facilitate timely 

Page 19



 

hospital discharges and support those residents who need adult social 

care. 
 

Climate Change Implications 
 

10. There are no climate change implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

None 
 

Contact Details 
 

Report Author:   Richard Harling  
Job Title:    Director of Health and Care  

Telephone No.:   01785 278700 
E-Mail Address:   richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 20

mailto:richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 18 January 2023 
 

Future Social Care Workforce Strategy 
 

Councillor Julia Jessel, Cabinet Member 

for Health and Care said, 
 
“People working across Staffordshire in both 

children and adults social care, do an amazing 
job protecting and supporting the most 

vulnerable people in the county and we are 
committed to working hard not only to attract 

the best staff, but to keep the best staff. 
 

“We recognise that nationally we have seen 
unprecedented challenges in recruitment and 
our mission is to develop a more resilient care 

sector that enables more effective recruitment 
and retention of care staff. 

 
“In developing this new strategy, we have worked together with partners 

including the NHS and the independent sector and staff themselves, to 
look at what matters most to them and how all employers can do their 

very best to recruit, retain and develop their own workforce. 
 
“This includes encouraging more training and career progression 

opportunities as well as offering work placements and apprenticeships to 
attract more people starting out on their work life into the profession.” 

 
Report Summary:  

 
This report provides an update on the development of the partnership 

Staffordshire Social Care Workforce Strategy, timescales for publication 
and the approach being taken to implement the key activities to achieve 
the outcomes. It is accompanied by the final draft strategy (Appendix 1).    

 
Recommendations 

 
I recommend that Cabinet: 

 
a. Endorse the Staffordshire Social Care Workforce Strategy. 

 
b. Note the timescales for publication and launch and arrangements for 

implementation. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

Cabinet – Wednesday 18 January 2023 
 

Future Social Care Workforce Strategy 
 

Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Health and Care 
 

I recommend that Cabinet:  
 

a. Endorse the Staffordshire Social Care Workforce Strategy. 
 

b. Note the timescales for launch and arrangements for implementation. 

 
Local Member Interest: N/A 

 
Report of the Director for Health and Care 

 
Reasons for Recommendations:  

 
Background 
 

1. Social care is a major, and growing, economic sector in Staffordshire, 
with a workforce that aims to provide good quality care and support to 

people with a range of needs, from the youngest to the most elderly in 
our community.  

 
2. Although most social care staff find it a fulfilling job, recruitment and 

retention has been challenging for a number of years, and there are 
now fewer people of working-age working in any type of job, alongside 
a record number of vacancies in the wider economy. 

 
3. There are a range of issues that affect recruitment and retention: 

constrained funding for social care services has led to pay rates often 
lower than in competitor industries; the opportunities for career 

progression are sometimes limited, or not well understood; social care 
staff sometimes feel that their work is not valued.  

 
4. To try and address these a Staffor
[...]
es of Carbon emissions. EV adoption forms 
a critical part in tackling climate change, and the 
decarbonisation of transport in Staffordshire is 
recognised within the revised Staffordshire’s 
2021-2025 Climate Change Action Plan. 

The proposal will make 
a positive contribution 
to net zero and 
adaptation 

If the EV strategy is 
not adopted or is 
delayed, there is a risk 
that the climate 
change action plan 
targets will not be met 
and the benefits to 
residents and 
businesses will be 
delayed. 

It is recommended that the draft 
Strategy is adopted. 

P
age 161



Community Impact Assessment      9 
 

  

P
age 162



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 18 January 2023  
 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board Communications Plan 
2023  

 
Councillor Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member 

for Environment, Infrastructure and 
Climate Change said, 

 
“We are on a mission to make Staffordshire 

sustainable. Engaging with our people about 
climate change is key to reducing the county’s 

carbon emissions and reaching our net zero 
target. 
 

As a local authority we are only responsible for 
a small proportion of carbon emissions in the 

county, but our position allows us to set an 
example, raise awareness and inspire people to 

make more sustainable choices. 
 

This joint communications plan will help us to share clear, consistent 
messages with our residents, businesses and communities about the 
climate change challenge and how they can make an impact. 

 
We achieve much more by working together. Working closely with our local 

authority colleagues and collaboratively with our residents, communit ies, 
and businesses, we can really make a big difference.” 

 
Report Summary:  
 

Mitigating and adapting to climate change and becoming a net zero 

organisation by 2050 is a key priority for Staffordshire County Council and 
is a “green thread” throughout our Strategic Plan. It states that we will 

tackle climate change, enhance our environment, and make Staffordshire 
more sustainable 

 
The Staffordshire Sustainability Board was established in January 2022. 
The aim of the Board is to encourage and support greater partnership 

working between the county’s local authorities to tackle climate change and 
reduce Staffordshire’s carbon emissions towards net zero targets. 

 
This report details the Board’s communications plan for January to 

December 2023.  
 

Page 163

Agenda Item 10



 

The plan proposes a joint and, aligned calendar of communications and 

behaviour change activity throughout the year, to be delivered in 
partnership with the eight district and borough councils in Staffordshire. 
 

Recommendations 
 

I recommend that Cabinet: 
 

a. Note the progress of the Staffordshire Sustainability Board in developing 

a unified 2023 programme of activity across the county and eight district 
and borough councils, to tackle climate change and work towards our net 

zero targets. 
 

b. Approve the Staffordshire Sustainability Board joint communications plan 

(attached as Appendix 1), which sets out our 12-month programme of 
climate change awareness-raising and behaviour change activity. 

  

Page 164



 

Cabinet - Wednesday 18 January 2023  
 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board Communications Plan 
2023  
 

Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Infrastructure and Climate Change 
 

I recommend that Cabinet:  
 

a. Note the progress of the Staffordshire Sustainability Board in developing 

a unified 2023 programme of activity across the county and eight district 
and borough councils, to tackle climate change and work towards our net 

zero targets. 
 

b. Approve the Staffordshire Sustainability Board joint communications plan 
(attached as Appendix 1), which sets out our 12-month programme of 

climate change awareness raising, and behaviour change activity. 
 

Local Member Interest: N/A 
 

Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
[...]
idual waste creation, increase recycling rates, promote 
composting of food waste at home and establish food waste collections throughout 
the County.

10. Innovation and Technology – Working collaboratively with research institutions, 
businesses and partners the Councils will encourage both innovation and 
technology development, that will assist the delivery of our combined net zero 
visions.

Page 178



 

Cabinet - Wednesday 18 January 2023 
 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated 
Powers 
 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council 

 
1. That the decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers, 

as detailed in paragraph 3 below, be noted. 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate 
Services 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

2. To inform Cabinet of recent decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 
delegated powers. 

 
Background 

 
3. Cabinet are requested to note the following decisions taken by Cabinet 

Members under delegated powers:  
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 

Communities and 
Culture 

In approving the transfer of an item (Petrol 

Locomotive 0-6-0, No.800) from the Staffordshire 
County Museum collection. 

Cabinet Member for 

Health and Care 

In approving the expenditure of the County 

Council’s allocation of the Adult Social Care 
Discharge Grant. 

 

List of Background Papers:  
 

Cabinet Member Delegated Decisions No. 551 - 552 
 

Contact Details 
 

Report Author:   Mike Bradbury 
Job Title:    Democracy Manager  

Telephone No.:   01785 276133 
E-Mail Address:  michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk   

Page 179

Agenda Item 11

mailto:michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk




 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

Period: 15 February 2023 - 21 June 2023  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions is prepared on a monthly basis and published at least 28 
days before the start of the period covered. Key Decisions are defined as those Executive 
decisions which are likely: 
 
[...]
tments 2022-23

	11 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers
	12 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	14 Sale of Surplus Property at Scotch Orchard Lichfield
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Offers
	Appendix 2 - LNT Care Developments Offer Letter
	Appendix 2a - LNT Design Proposal
	Appendix 3 - Macc Care Group Proposal
	Appendix 4 - Paragon Living Space Offer Letter

	15 Decision Making for Looked After Children/Use of Unregulated Placements – Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 18 January 2023 
 

Attendance 

Mark Deaville 

Julia Jessel 
Ian Parry 

Jonathan Price 
Mark Sutton 

Simon Tagg 

Alan White (Chair) 
Philip White 

David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 
 

 

Apologies: Paul Northcott 
 

PART ONE 
 

87. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 

 
88. Decision notice of the meeting held on 14 December 2022 

 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 14 December 2022 be 

approved. 
 

89. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update 

on a range of issues including the Staffordshire residents who were 
recognised in the King’s New Year’s Honours list; the importance of getting 

vaccinated against Covid and Flu, if eligible, to protect yourself and ease 
demand on the NHS; the support available for those hit hard by the cost of 

living, including through the Council’s Here to Help campaign; the 
commencement of resurfacing works on the A34 near Stone, and the 

ongoing work to repair potholes; investment in the Staffordshire economy 
including the £3.5m investment at Chatterley Valley West in Newcastle;  the 
official opening of Fradley Primary School in Lichfield; and the news that the 

Council’s Chief Executive, John Henderson, will be stepping down later this 
year; be noted. 

 
90. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee: 

 
Decision – That the minutes of the meetings of the Property Sub-Committee held on 7 

December 2022 and 4 January 2023 be received. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
91. Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update 

 
Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Economy and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to 
Business” activity including the following matters be noted: 

 
 The Council’s commitment to support Staffordshire’s local business 

community and to continue to make representations through our MPs 
to encourage government to seek a fair and growth-based approach to 
business rates to support jobs and investment.   

 
 The claimant count, which saw a further increase of 335 claimants over 

the last month, with the total number of claimants in the county now 
standing at 14,640. The main contribution to the overall increase in 

claimants this month came from those aged 25-49 years of age with 
this group seeing an increase of 225 claimants. 

 
 How the Council was continuing to play a key role in the delivery of 

local plans across Staffordshire. These plans were vital in supporting 

sustainable economic growth in Staffordshire, not least through 
allocating land that will ultimately lead to the creation of new homes 

and jobs.   
 

 The economic growth programme through which the Council, working 
with partners, continued to support and directly deliver sites such as 

the Chatterley Valley enterprise zone, Redhill and i54.   
 

 The Council’s intention to contribute to a piece of work to further 

consider the need and potential location for large scale strategic 
employment sites across the West Midlands region.   

 
 Innovation activity within the county had increased substantially in 

recent years and particularly within our universities.  Work was already 
ongoing on a number of further innovation projects within the county, 

including as part of the Hydrogen Technologies Valley proposal.  
Working with our district and borough partners through the Leaders 
Board, the Council was also beginning to consider further projects that 

could drive innovation activity across the county. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
92. Health and Care Winter Update 

 

 
 

“The NHS has been under extraordinary pressure 

this winter due to people unwell with respiratory 

virus infections and staffing issues. 

 

The Council has worked hard to ensure that the 

number of people in hospital waiting for social care 

remains low. 

 

We will continue to work with the NHS to faci l itate 

timely hospital discharges and to support those 

residents who need adult social care.” 

 

Julia Jessel, Cabinet Member for Health and Care 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To receive an update on pressures facing the 
NHS this winter and the additional and ongoing services commissioned by 
the Council to facilitate timely hospital discharges and support those 

residents who need adult social care. 
 

Decision – (a) That the pressures facing the NHS this winter be noted. 
 

(b) That the additional services commissioned by the Council to facilitate 
timely hospital discharges and support those residents who need social care 

be noted. 
 
93. Future Social Care Workforce Strategy 

 

 
 

“People working across Staffordshire in both 

children and adults social care, do an amazing job 

protecting and supporting the most vulnerable 

people in the county and we are committed to 

working hard not only to attract the best staff, but 

to keep the best staff. 

 

We recognise that nationally we have seen 

unprecedented challenges in recruitment and our 

mission is to develop a more resilient care sector 

that enables more effective recruitment and 

retention of care staff. 

 

In developing this new strategy, we have worked 

together with partners including the NHS and the 

independent sector and staff themselves, to look at 



 

- 4 - 
 

what matters most to them and how all employers 

can do their very best to recruit, retain and 

develop their own workforce. 

 

This includes encouraging more training and career 

progression opportunities as well as offering work 

placements and apprenticeships to attract more 

people starting out on their work life into the 

profession.” 

 

Julia Jessel, Cabinet Member for Health and Care 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To receive an update on the development of 

the partnership Staffordshire Social Care Workforce Strategy, timescales for 
publication and the approach being taken to implement the key activit ies to 

achieve the outcomes. 
 

Decision – (a) That the Staffordshire Social Care Workforce Strategy be 
endorsed. 
 

(b) That the timescales for publication and launch, and arrangements for 
implementation, be noted. 

 
94. Staffordshire County Council's Electric Vehicle Charging 

Infrastructure Strategy 
 

 

 

 

 

“The UK is already embarking on the transition 

towards electric vehicle use which is good news in 

terms of our combined efforts to reduce carbon 

emissions and improve air quality. 

 

As national legislation draws nearer it’s important 

that we take steps to enable the right 

infrastructure is in place across the county. We 

have an important role to play, working with our 

district and borough colleagues, to determine what 

this will look like based on the evidence gathered. 

 

David Williams, Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Transport 

 

“Our strategy helps us to identify where the most 

appropriate places for charging points could be and 

how we will work with the private sector to 

facilitate successful delivery. We can work with 

businesses to encourage workplace charging and 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
 

residents to support off-street charging, in addition 

to people and organisations making planning 

applications. 

 

We understand that electricity may not be the only 

type of alternative power for vehicles in future 

years, but this strategy needs to focus on national 

policy. We anticipate funding will shortly become 

available from the Government to support our work 

to put the strategy in place.” 

 

Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To seek approval for the adoption of a Public 

Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy developed by Staffordshire 
County Council working with the Staffordshire District and Borough Councils. 

 
Decision – (a) That the adoption of a Staffordshire County Council Public 
Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy (attached as Appendix 1 to 

the report) be approved subject to the amendments proposed by the Leader 
of the Council as to: (i) the deletion of the words “from the Council” in the 

second line of the second paragraph on page 60 of the Strategy; and (ii) to 
replace the words “A socially equitable public” with the words “An accessible” 

in the first line of the fourth paragraph on page 60 of the Strategy. 
 

(b) That it be noted that additional guidance on EV strategies may be issued 
by the DfT in connection with Local Transport Plans and that it be agreed 
that any minor required text changes to the Strategy be delegated to the 

Director for Economy, Infrastructure & Skills, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport and the Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change to implement. 

 

95. Staffordshire Sustainability Board Communications Plan 2023 
 

 

“We are on a mission to make Staffordshire 

sustainable. Engaging with our people about 

climate change is key to reducing the county’s 

carbon emissions and reaching our net zero target. 

 

As a local authority we are only responsible for a 

small proportion of carbon emissions in the county, 

but our position allows us to set an example, raise 

awareness and inspire people to make more 

sustainable choices. 

 



 

- 6 - 
 

This joint communications plan will help us to share 

clear, consistent messages with our residents, 

businesses and communities about the climate 

change challenge and how they can make an 

impact. 

 

We achieve much more by working together. 

Working closely with our local authority colleagues 

and collaboratively with our residents, 

communities, and businesses, we can really make 

a big difference.” 

 

Simon Tagg, Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider the joint Staffordshire 
Sustainability Board Communications Plan 2023 which has been developed 

with the Staffordshire Sustainability Board in conjunction with all district and 
borough councils to help residents to reduce their carbon emissions. 
 

Decision – (a) That the progress of the Staffordshire Sustainability Board in 
developing a unified 2023 programme of activity across the county and eight 

district and borough councils, to tackle climate change and work towards our 
net zero targets, be noted. 

 
(b) That the Staffordshire Sustainability Board joint communications plan 

(attached as Appendix 1 to the report), which sets out our 12-month 
programme of climate change awareness-raising and behaviour change 
activity, be approved. 

 
96. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 

delegated powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member 

for Communities 

and Culture 

In approving the transfer of an item (Petrol 

Locomotive 0-6-0, No.800) from the Staffordshire 

County Museum collection. 

Cabinet Member 

for Health and 

Care 

In approving the expenditure of the County 

Council’s allocation of the Adult Social Care 

Discharge Grant. 

 



 

- 7 - 
 

 
97. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 15 February to 21 June 

2023, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Diversity and Inclusion – Progress Update Name: Kerry Dove  

Tel: 07855 679112 

Empowering our Communities Name: Catherine Mann 

Tel: (01785) 278320 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 3, 

2022/23 

Name: Kerry Dove  

Tel: 07855 679112 

Our People Strategy 2023 and Beyond Name: Sarah Getley 

Tel: (01785) 854265 

Capital Programme for Schools 2023/ 2024 Name: Ian Tuner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Highways and Transport Capital Programme 

2023/24 

Name: James Bailey 

Tel: (01785) 276591 

Staffordshire County Council Local Flood Risk 

Management Strategy 

Name: James Bailey 

Tel: (01785) 276591 

Mental Health and Mental Wellbeing Strategy 

2023-2028 

Name: Andrew Jepps 

Tel: (01785) 278557 

Joint Coroners Service - Legal Framework 

and Financial Protocol 

Name: Catherine Mann 

Tel: (01785) 278320 

 
98. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 

Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 
 

PART TWO 
 
99. Sale of Surplus Property at Scotch Orchard Lichfield 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

Reasons for the Decision – To agree the sale of surplus land and property 
at Scotch Orchard, Lichfield following an informal tender process. 

 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 



 

- 8 - 
 

 
100. Decision Making for Looked After Children/Use of Unregulated 

Placements – Update 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To provide Cabinet with an update in relation 

to the use of unregulated placements in extenuating circumstances. 
 

Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 

 
 

Alan White 
Leader of the Council 

 


